



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8495/2024**

M/S DB CORP LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr.Nirmal
Mishra, Ms.Naisargika, Mr.Anurag
Mishra and Mr.Kumar Kshitij,
Advocates

versus

NEERAJ SWAMY

..... Respondent

Through: Mr.Soumyajit Pani, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **31.05.2024**

CM APPL. No. 34953/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8495/2024 and CM APPL. No.34952/2024

1. The present petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, has been filed by the petitioner seeking the following reliefs:

“a) Issue a Writ, order or direction thereby setting aside/quashing of the Impugned award dated 19.05.2023 passed by the Ld.Labour Court, Rouse Avenue Court, New Delhi in the matter titled as “Neeraj Swamy vs. M/s Business Bhaskar Newspaper” bearing no. LIR No. 1507 of 2018”.

b) Issue writ order or direction commanding the office of Ld. Deputy Labour Commissioner (Central) not to use any coercive measure for enforcement of the award.



c) Pass any other and further order in favour of the Petitioners and against the Respondent, which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit in the facts and circumstances of the case.”

2. Heard.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents vehemently opposed the instant petition and prayed for some time to file counter affidavit.
4. Let counter affidavit be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder, thereto if any, be filed within a week thereafter.
5. List on 25th July, 2024.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

MAY 31, 2024
SV/RYP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any